San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2016 GRC - REVISED

Non-Shared Service Workpapers

SDG&E/CS - FIELD & METER READING/Exh No:SDG&E-13-WP-R/Witness: S. Franke

Page 128 of 136

ORA DEFICIENCY DATA REQUEST

SDG&E 2016 GRC – A.14-11-XXX

SDG&E-ORA-DEF-040-TLG

RESPONSE

DATE RECEIVED:  SEPTEMBER 3, 2014

DATE RESPONDED:  SEPTEMBER 12, 2014

Question 1A (Continued)

3. Provide the associated calculation and supporting documentation on the specifics of how

the forecasts were determined/basis for numbers.

SDG&E Response:

Please see separate attachments as consolidated responses for A.1, A.2, and A.3 in one file per

witness exhibit as described below:

SDG&E-ORA-DEF-040-TLG-SDG&E-13 (Sara Franke)

SDG&E-ORA-DEF-040-TLG-SDG&E-14 (Bradley Baugh)

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2016 GRC - REVISED

Non-Shared Service Workpapers

SDG&E/CS - FIELD & METER READING/Exh No:SDG&E-13-WP-R/Witness: S. Franke

Page 129 of 136

SDG&E-ORA-DEF-040-TLG RESPONSE

Question 1 Attachment

Witness Name Sara Franke

Constant 2013$ in Thousands

Base Year

Adjusted

Recorded

Test Year

Request

Incremental

Request

Testimony

Page

Workpaper

Page

2013 2016

SDG&E

Exh No:SDG&E-13-WP

OM Total 22,990 22,135 -855

Non-Shared

1FC001.000 - Customer Services Field Operations

Labor 14,514 13,777 -737

NLbr 1,164 898 -266

NSE 0 0 0

1FC001.000 Total 15,678 14,675 -1,003 SAF 1 - 18 Page 6 of 107

1FC002.000 - Customer Services Field Supervision

Labor 1,441 1,402 -39

NLbr 50 82 32

NSE 0 0 0

1FC002.000 Total 1,491 1,484 -7 SAF 18 - 19 Page 85 of 107

1FC003.000 - Customer Services Field Dispatch

Labor 2,940 2,962 22

NLbr 33 40 7

NSE 0 0 0

1FC003.000 Total 2,973 3,002 29 SAF 19 - 20 Page 94 of 107

1FC004.000 - Customer Services Field Support

Labor 2,556 2,584 28

NLbr 292 390 98

NSE 0 0 0

1FC004.000 Total 2,848 2,974 126 SAF 20 - 22 Page 99 of 107

Note: Numbers may not add due to rounding

San Diego Gas & Electric Company

2016 GRC - REVISED

Non-Shared Service Workpapers

SDG&E/CS - FIELD & METER READING/Exh No:SDG&E-13-WP-R/Witness: S. Franke

Page 130 of 136

SDG&E-ORA-DEF-040-TLG RESPONSE

Question 1 Attachment

Testimony

Page #

Workpaper

Group

Workpaper

Page #

Forecast

Methodology
Work Group Name Cost Driver

Total

($000)

Labor

($000)

Non-

Labor

($000)

NSE FTE Note

II B 2 17 1FC001.000 9, 16 Customer Services Field - Operations
Customer Services Field Operations

base workload forecast
(163)$   116$   (279)$ -$  2.3

These figures represent the incremental

change from Base Year 2013 adjusted

recorded to Test Year 2016 due to the

indivdual order type forecasts. For more

details on the individual order type forecast

please refer to testimony pages 5 - 12. For

details on the calculations please refer to

"Forecast Model Info" worksheet included

with this document.

II B 2 17 1FC001.000 9, 16 Customer Services Field - Operations Customer growth 429$   405$   24$   -$  5.2

II B 3 a 17 1FC001.000 9, 17 Customer Services Field - Operations
Increase in drive time due to

increasing traffic congestion
147$   139$   8$   -$  1.8

II B 5 b 17 1FC001.000 9, 16 Customer Services Field - Operations Customer outreach safety checks 595$   561$   34$   -$  7.1

II B 5 a 17 1FC001.000 9, 16 Customer Services Field - Operations
Enhanced customer education while

on customer premises
245$   231$   14$   -$  2.9

II B 4 17 1FC001.000 9 Customer Services Field - Operations Efficiency Improvements (698)$   (698)$   -$   -$  (8.9)   Reflects efficiency target currently in place.

II B 2 17 1FC001.000 9, 81 Customer Services Field - Operations Collections base workload forecast (1,633)$  (1,529)$  (104)$ -$  (30.3)

These figures represent the decremental

changes from Base Year 2013 adjusted

recorded to Test Year 2016 due to the

individual order type forecasts of the orders

worked by Collections. For more details on the

individual order type forecast please refer to

testimony pages 11, and workpaper pages 78 -

81. For 2013 adjusted recorded expense for

Collections please refer to "Forecast Model

Info" worksheet included with this document.

II B 6 17 1FC001.000 9, 83 Customer Services Field - Operations Operator Qualification Training 38$   38$   -$   -$  0.3

II B 7 17 1FC001.000 9 Customer Services Field - Operations AT&T wireless network access fee 37$   -$   37$   -$  -